
               Robert Travis Jr. 
                        husband of Eleanor Grace 

more on worldconnect.... 
 

Thomas TRAVERS , II, Armiger  b: in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England 
        married Eleanor DE ASHTON  b: in England 
 | 
 |- Laurence TRAVERS V 
  |-Edmund TRAVERS 
  |-Thomas TRAVERS III 
  |-Roger TRAVERS 
  |-Richard TRAVERS 
 | 
 |-John TRAVERS , Armiger  b: in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  d. 29 OCT 1361 in England  
  Note: John Travers of Nateby and Tulketh Castle married Alice de Plessington in the 23 year of Edward III (May 1349). She was the daughter of Sir Robert de Plessington of Dimples 
   Hall, Lancashire County, England. They had one son, Roger. John died in the 35th year of Edward III on 29 Oct 1361.  
  Source: THE  TRAVIS (TRAVERS) FAMILY by Maj. Gen. Robert J. Travis 1954. 
       married Alice DE PLESSINGTON 23 MAY 1349 in England 
  | 
  |-Roger TRAVERS , Armiger  b: BET. 1354 - 1355 in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  d. AFT. 1401  
   Note: Roger Travers of Nateby and Tulketh Castle was born about 1354. He married Alice Thornton in 1379. She was the daughter of John Thornton of Thornton Cm.,  
   Lanchshire, Arm. They were living in the 3rd year of Henry IV, about 1401. They had a son, Thomas.  
   Source: THE TRAVIS (TRAVERS) FAMILY by Maj. Gen. Robert J. Travis, 1954. 
         married Alice THORNTON  BET. 1379 - 1380 in England  b: in England 
   | 
   |-Thomas TRAVERS , Armiger  b: in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  d. AFT. 25 MAY 1443 in England  
    Note: Thomas Travers of Nateby and Tulketh Castle was Third Coroner for Lancashire during the 7th year of Henry V or VI. He was living during the 21st year 
    of Henry VI on March 25, 1443. He  married Margaret Brockholes, daughter of John Brockholes of Brockholes, County Lancashire. They were married in the 
      4th year of Henry IV (1402-1403). Their son was Laurence Travers. 
          married Margaret DE BROCKHOLES ABT. 1402 in England b: in England 
    | 
    |-Laurence TRAVERS    b: in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  d. AFT. 1442 in England  
     Note: Laurence Travers of Nateby and Tulketh Castle was living in the 30th year of Henry VI (August 1, 1452). 
            married Preciosa HARRINGTON  BET. 1433 - 1434 in England b: in England 
     | 
     |-Robert TRAVERS b: in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  d. BET. 1479 - 1480 in Calais, France  
      Note: Robert Travers of Nateby and Tulketh Castle married Katherine Radcliff about the 12th year of Edward IV (1472-73). She was  
      the daughter of Thomas Radcliff of Clitheroe, County Lancashire. She was kin to William Booth, Archbishop of York. Robert died  
       about 1480 and is buried in Calais, France. 
             married Katherine RADCLIFF  ABT. 1473 in England 
      | 
      |-Richard TRAVERS   b: in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  d. in Canterbury, Kent, England  
       Note: Richard Travers of Nateby and Tulketh Castle married Elizabeth Kigley about 1490. She was the daughter of Sir   
      Henry Kigley, a Knight of Inchipp, County Lancashire. Richard was a Captain in the Royal Army, and is buried in the    
      North Aisle of the Minster at Canterbury Cathedral, Canterbury, Kent, England. His heir was William Travers. 
             married Elizabeth Kigley or KIGHLEY  ABT. 1490 in England b: in England 
       | 
       |-William TRAVERS , Armiger   b: in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  
               married Margaret PRESTON ABT. 1510 in England b: in England 
        |-Laurence TRAVERS VII b: in England 
        |-Grace TRAVERS b: in England 
         |-Elizabeth TRAVERS b: in England 
         |-Ann TRAVERS b: in England 



         |-Alice TRAVERS b: in England 
         |-Dorothy TRAVERS b: in England 
        | 
        |- William TRAVERS , Armiger   b: 1511 in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England 
        | 
                       V 
 
William TRAVERS , Armiger   b: 1511 in Nateby and Tulketh, Lancashire, England  d. 24 JUL 1558 in Nateby Hall, Preston, Lancashire Cty, England  
 Note: William Travers of Nateby and Tulketh Castle married Dorothy Preston of Preston, Patrick, Under Levins Hall, Furness Abbey and Holkar Park, Lancashire. Her mother was Lady Ann 
 Thornburgh, the  15th descendant from William, The Conqueror (William I, King of England). Children of this marriage were 

Richard, William, Thomas, Robert, Anne, Ellen, and Margaret. Sixty one years after the Norman Conquest, the religious establishment at Tulketh Castle was moved to Dalton and took the 
name of  the  district, Furness Abbey. The Abbey was purchased from the Crown by Sir Thomas Preston along with other estates. William died at Nateby Hall 24 July 1558, and is buried 
at Furness Abbey,  Lancashire,  England. Will dated 23 July 1558; Probate 9 Jan 1559. 1524: Member of the Preston Guild-Merchant From "Related Royal Families" by Marilu 
Burch Smallwood: William  Travers was know as William  Travers of Nateby and Tulketh. 
1/13/2000: Mary Anne Rick was kind enough to explain the meaning of Armiger. She says an armiger is one down from a Knight. It goes Page, Armiger, Knight. The word comes from the 
Latin for  armor  bearer. An Armigher is entitled to be called Esquire.   Birthdates of children from Sharon Travis Haris at slharris@aeneas.net 

        married  Dorothy PRESTON 1530 in Lancashire, England  b: 1510 in England 
 |-Robert TRAVERS b: AFT. 1530 in England 
  |-Anne TRAVERS b: ABT. 1531 in England 
  |-Ellen TRAVERS b: ABT. 1532 in England 
  |-William TRAVERS III b: ABT. 1534 in England 
  |-Thomas TRAVERS b: ABT. 1536 in East Herling, Norfolkshire, England 
  |-Margaret TRAVERS b: ABT. 1538 in England 
 | 
 |-Richard TRAVERS  b. AFT. 1541 in Nateby, Lancashire, England  d. 10 APR 1576 in Ashton In Amounderness, Lancashire, England Burial: 10 APR 1576 Garstang near Nateby, 
  Lancashire, England Note: Some information from Mary Anne Ricks and From "Related Royal Families" by Marilu Burch Smallwood. 1562 Member of Preston Guild-Merchant 

Info on this family from FTM Vol 27 #2942.   WFT 5-0082: Richard Travers of Nateby and Tulketh, Arm. was born about 1541-42. About the first or second year of Elizabeth I 
(1558-59) he married Grace Redman, daughter of Richard Redman of Harwood Castle, Youkshire, County, Arm. Grace's great-grandmother, Joan Seymour Huddleston, was aunt to   
Jane Seymour, Queen Consort of Henry VIII. Richard died 10 April 1576 and is buried at Garstang, near Preston. 

          married Grace REDMAN ABT. 1558 in Lancashire, England b: ABT. 1540 in England 
  |-Thomas TRAVERS 
   |-Richard TRAVERS b: in Lancashire, England 
   |-Isabel TRAVERS b: in Lancashire, England 
   |-John TRAVERS b: ABT. 1568 in Lancashire, England 
   |-Anne TRAVERS b: in Lancashire, England 
   |-Frances TRAVERS b: in Lancashire, England 
  | 
  |-William TRAVERS , Sr    b: JUL 1563 in Nateby, Lancashire, England  d. Death: AFT. 21 FEB 1627 in London, Middlesex, England  
   Note: 8/20/99: My response to Mary Anne:  Mary Anne, I appreciate your warning; however, his daughter married a Grissette and I have the documentation for that. The 
   son, I believe died rather young though I have no proof of that. I do not claim descendancy from either of his children. In putting together the Stallworth and Perryman  
   documentation I found WBT. It had long been a rumor in our family that my gr gr grandfather, Julius Joseph Pressley, was a cousin of WBT of the Alamo. When I found 
out    his mother's maiden name everything fell into place. Perhaps over time, my documentation may not prove out -- but so far it has.  Again, I appreciate your information and 
   will add it to my database as a warning to others who may want to look at what  I have found.   Nanci 
   8/19/99: From Mary Anne C. Rick:  Nanci,  Be careful of claiming descent from WBT of the Alamo. I know two in-depth researchers, Albert E. Casey and Marty Hirons, 
   who say both of WBT's children died young. The information I put up last night on WBT's descent from John Grigsby is not recognized and you will note that no children 
   are shown for Charles, son of WBT.   I've seen this in my own family - claim of descent from a famous person - in my case Henry Clay the statesman. It's even on one  
   tombstone! Henry was a very distant cousin. These stories get passed down in the family and become the accepted truth when often the actual lineage is more interesting. 
   The lack of documentation of the children of John Travis (1713-?) makes things hard. I have no solid proof that my Martha (1736-1829) was the d/o John and probably will 
   never have anything more than an educated guess. Such is the nature of genealogy. Between the fires Gen. Sherman set on his tour of the South and the burning of old  
   wooden courthouses, much of our heritage has been lost.  If there were any family Bibles, they seem to have been lost as well.   The information I gave you that agrees with 
   the new book seems pretty solid. It represents recent research by a man who  is kin to Gen. Travis and who set out to prove Gen. Travis' work. He couldn't. For those of us 
   who descend from Dr. Edward Travis of Bath, NC, our line changes very little. We are descended from William rather than Edward, both sons of William and Agnes  
   (Lathom) Travers. We can still trace our lineage back to 1066 in the Travis line and through the Lathoms back to the dawn of  history.  I know how you feel at this point.  



  The Clay line seemed so 'taken care of' and then I couldn't prove the family stories. It all turned out fine, but sure took alot of digging. I have quite a bit of information I   
  gleaned from Prodigy back in the early 1990's. I'm in the process of going back, using an Ahnentafel, checking each generation. I've been over the Travises before! New   
  information is coming to light all the time. MA        Information on William family from FTM Vol 27 #2942. WFT 5-0082: William Travers of Nateby and Tulketh, Arm.  
  was born July 1563. He married Agnes Lathom on 25 January 1584. She was the daughter of Thomas Lathom of Parbold, County Lancashire, Arm. She died at Garstang on  
  7 February 1619. William was living 21 February 1627. He was a member of the Preston Guild (1582-1622).    From "Related Royal Families" by Marilu Burch Smallwood:  
  William was living at Nateby Hall until 5/1/1626 and soon afterward moved to Virginia and settled on James Island. 
          married Agnes LATHOM   b: ABT. 1563 in England 
   |-Catherine TRAVERS   b: ABT. 1595 in England 
    |-Dorothy TRAVERS   b: ABT. 1586 in England 
    |-Eleanor TRAVERS   b: ABT. 1588 in England 
    |-Isabel TRAVERS   b: ABT. 1595 in England 
   |-Richard TRAVERS   b: ABT. 1590 in England 
    |-Edward TRAVERS I   b: BET. 1592 - 1594 in Lancashire, England 
    |-Helena TRAVERS   b: ABT. 1597 in England 
   | 
   |-William TRAVERS , Jr   b: ABT. 1597 in Nateby Hall, Preston, Lancashire, England  
          married Rebecca Barrett or BOOTH  16 MAR 1623 in County Cork, Munster, Ireland b: 1609 in Bandon Bridge, County Cork, Ireland 
     Note: Mary Anne Rick shows marriage in Cork, Munster, Ireland and other sources list London, England. 
    | 
    |-Matthew TRAVIS   b: 1626 in Bandon Bridge, County Cork, Ireland 
     |-Thomas TRAVIS   b: 1631 
     |-Rebecca TRAVIS   b: 1638 
     |-Jabur TRAVIS   b: 16 DEC 1656 
    | 
    |-William TRAVIS III   b: 1624 in Bandon Bridge, County Cork, Ireland   d. 1685 in Pasquotank, Albemarle Cty, NC  
     Note: From Mary Anne Rick: "Quaker; immigrated from London to Isle of Wight, VA." Information on William III's family from FTM Vol 27  
     #2942.  6/3/2000: From Edith Wilson at edithandbob@aol.com:  In reference to William Travis (Travers), I copied from the Garland Library  
     from "Cavaliers and Pioneers, abstracts of Virginia Land Patents and Grants, Abstracted by Nell Marion Nugent, and Indexed by Claudia B.  
     Grundam, Vol. II 1666-1695, Virginia State Library, Richmond 1977. It shows : Mr. William Travers, 2650 acs., N.side of Rappa.Co., 27 Feb  
     1667/8, p.112. 2250 acs. granted to Mr. Thomas Cherwood & George Hassellock & by them assigned to sd. Travers, 400 acs. for trans.of 8 pers:  
     Wm Travers, Rebecca Travers, Rich. Harris, James Benning, Lancelot Fletcher, James Bird, Jno. Arler, Joane Claydon. I am copied this from p. 31  
     the Patent Book No. 6  With what Bill Walraven put in his notes, would this be Wm Travers, III who was born in 1624( County Cork Ireland)  
     died 1685 in North Carolina. Wife was Sary West.  Then in Anson County, North Carolina, Abstracts of Early records, Compliled by May Wilson  
     McBee., Baltimore Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc. 1980 I found which I copied a William Travis #4852-16Nov. 1790. This was page 21.  
     I wonder if this Wm Travis was a brother to John Travis(1715-1809) his wife was Elizabeth Wilson. His Brothers were Wm Travis and Thomas  
     Travis? Food for thought? What you are saying is that Wm, Sr. never made it to America, but Wm, Jr. did? That is the way I understood it. Isn't  
     this a puzzel? I guess that is what makes this so  much fun?  Thanks for writing me back with the wonderful info. You did good Nanci, lots of  
     work you have spent in this research.   Edith Wilson 
            married Sarah WEST ABT. 1666 in Providence Plantation, Providence Cty, RI b: ABT. 1648  Note: Marriage place from Mary Anne Rick. 
     |-Margery TRAVIS b: 1667 in Prob Ireland 
      |-Daniel TRAVIS b: 1669 in County Cork, Munster, Ireland 
      |-William TRAVIS IV b: 1671 in Prob Ireland 
      |-Sarah "Sary" TRAVIS b: 1672 in Prob Ireland 
      |-Deborah TRAVIS b: 1678 in Prob Ireland 
     |-William TRAVIS b: 17 JUN 1681 in Albermarle Cty, NC 
     | 
     |-John TRAVIS , Sr   b: 1676 in County Cork, Ireland d. 1740 
             married (unk) 
      | 
      |-John TRAVIS , Jr   b: ABT. 1705 in Baltimore Cty, MD  
             married  Nancy COPELAND  b: ABT. 1717 in Maryland 
       | 
       |-Robert Travis Sr. b: 1732 in Baltimore Cty, MD  



        Note: Information on this family from James Travis Closson at jtclosson@sprintmail.com. 
               married  Phoebe L'Estrange 24 OCT 1761 in Freehold, Monmouth Cty, NJ 
        |-John TRAVIS 
         |-Elizabeth TRAVIS 
         |-Mary TRAVIS 
         |-Thomas TRAVIS 
         |-Grace TRAVIS 
         |-Philip TRAVIS 
        |- Deborah TRAVIS 
         |-William TRAVIS 
         |-Catherine TRAVIS 
        | 
        |-Robert Travis Jr  in 1803 in Rockingham Co., Va. Daniel Brunk guarantor   b: August 19, 1771 in Md        
        | d: October 20, 1858 in Marion, Marion Co. , Ohio    “son of Thomas Gilmore” 
        | 
                      V  
 
 
 Robert Travis Jr  in 1803 in Rockingham Co., Va. Daniel Brunk guarantor   b: August 19, 1771 in  Md. d. 20 OCT 1858 in Marion, Marion, OH 
  Travis, Robert  State: Ohio Year: 1830   County: Delaware Roll:  M19_130   Township: Liberty Page:  83   Image: 168      
              info: Travis, Robert  State: Ohio Year: 1830   County: Columbiana Roll:  M19_128   Township: Elk Run Page:  382   Image: 759      
              info: Travis, Robert  State: Ohio Year: 1840   County: Belmont Roll:  M704_378   Township: Wayne Page:  2   Image: 2      
  Travis, Robert  State: Ohio Year: 1840   County: Columbiana Roll:  M704_386   Township: Wayne Page:  87   Image: 175      
  Travis, Robert, Jr.  State: Ohio Year: 1840   County: Pickaway Roll:  M704_420   Township: Walnut Page:  187   Image: 81      
  Travis, Robert, Sr.  State: Ohio Year: 1840   County: Pickaway Roll:  M704_420   Township: Walnut Page:  187   Image: 81    
  Travis, Robert   State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Columbiana Roll:     Township: Wayne Twp Page:  0 
  Travis, Robert    State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Columbiana Roll:      Township: Wayne Twp Page:  252  
  Travis, Robert    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Marion Roll:      Township: Marion Twp Page:  0  
  Travis, Robert  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Marion Roll:  M432_708   Township: Marion Twp Page:  89   Image: 181  
Grace  =>         married Eleanor Grace in 1803 in Rockingham, Va. b. Aug. 15, 1786  d. May 7, 1849 in Marion, Ohio    per "Richard H. Greene" <rhunterg@ix.netcom.com>    
   1830 Washington Twp., Franklin Co., Oh. census, Ancestry.com image #5 Samuel Travis   
  | 
  |-Nancy Travis   b. June 26/27, 1804 in Rockingham, Co., Va.  d. April 18, 1888 in Delaware Co., Oh.  buried at Marion Cemetery, Marion, Oh. 
           married Harvey Clark  June 6, 1820 in Delaware Co., Oh. or (LDS) June 1, 1820 in  Zanesville, Muskingum, Oh  b: June 1, 1797 Ashford, Windham Co. Vermont  
      d: April 16, 1873 Marion, Marion Co. , Oh   "Farmer, Stock Dealer, Militia Captain" 
    Clark, Harvey    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Clark Roll:      Township: Harmony Twp Page:  0  
    Clark, Harvey  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Clark Roll:  M432_666   Township: Harmony Twp Page:  16   Image: 33      
    Clark, Harvey    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Miami Roll:      Township: Washington Twp Page:  0  
    Clark, Harvey  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Miami Roll:  M432_711   Township: Washington Twp Page:  371   Image: 117  
   | 
   |-Rufus Kendall Clark b. 1829-1831 in Ohio 
   | info: Clark, Rufus    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Trumbull Roll:      Township: Greene Page:  0  
   |         Clark, Rufus  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Trumbull Roll:  M432_733   Township: Greene Page:  703   Image: 504  
   | 
   |-Daniel Clark b. ca1821 d. ca1821 
   | 
   |-Almira Clark b. 18 MAR 1827 in Marion, OH  
   | d. July 24, 1890 in Oak Hill Ave., Delaware, Delaware, OH  
   | Burial: Oak Grove Cemetery, Delaware, OH   “Heart disease” 
   |     married Hiram Silvester Camp 5 NOV 1846 in Marion, OH   
   | b: 5 NOV 1821 in Richland Co., OH 
   | | 
    | |-Hortense CAMP     b: 1858 in OH 



   | | 
   | |-Harvey Clark CAMP   b: 1849 in OH 
   |      married Julia Adelaide VAIL  b: 1849 in NY 
   |  | 
   |  |-Frederick Stanley CAMP   b: 15 MAR 1871 in Galion, Crawford, OH d. 1939 in West Hartford, CT  
   |         m2. Louise WOODBURY 
   |   |-Woodbury CAMP   b: 4 APR 1909 in CT 
   | 
   |          m1. Bertha PAYNE 8 SEP 1896 in Boston, Suffolk County, MA b: ABT 1878 in Greene, Chenango County, NY 
   |   | 
   |   |-Frederick Stanley CAMP      b: 4 JUN 1897 in Boston, Suffolk, MA d. 5 AUG 1977 in Glendale, Los Angeles, CA  
   |    Burial: West Hartford, CT  Occupation: Tax Accountant  
   |          married Freda Aileen SIGFRIT  31 DEC 1928 in San Francisco, CA  b: 11 MAY 1897 in Mitchell, OR 
   |    | 
   |    |-Fredericka Louise CAMP b: 17 OCT 1929 in Los Angeles, CA  d. 11 APR 1997 in Los Angeles, CA  
   |     Occupation: High School Math Teacher  Education: B.A., UCLA 1952   
   |     Religion: United Church Of Christ (Congregational)  
   |           married Donald Charles SMITH  
   |     | 
   |     |-Gretchen Louise SMITH  
   |     |        married (unk) 
   |     | |-Taylor Franklin SMITH  
   |     | 
    |     |-Whitney Lee SMITH  
   |     |       married Jeffrey Lynn WATERS 
   |     | |-Fiona Fredericka WATERS 
   |     |   
    |     |-Amy Julia SMITH  
   |     |       married Thomas John BIRTWHISTLE 
   |     | |-Amelia Louise BIRTWHISTLE 
   |     | |- Jacob Henry BIRTWHISTLE 
   |     | 
    |     |-Jay Donald SMITH 
   |   
   |-Eleanor Grace Clark b. April 3, 1825 d. Oct. 13, 1867 
   |     married Thomas Silverthorne 
   | info: Silverthorne, Jacob    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Lake Roll:      Township: Willoughby Page:  0  
   |          Silverthorne, Jacob  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Lake Roll:  M432_701   Township: Willoughby Page:  149   Image: 75  
   | 
   |-Israel Clark  b. 1826 
   | 
   |-Laura Evelyn Clark b. Dec. 17, 1842 
   |     married W. W. Winter on May 3, 1860 
   | 
   |-James Henry Clark b. 1844  d. 1862 in Louisville, Ky. 
   |-Grace Clark 
   | 
   |-Robert T. Clark b. Sept. 7, 1822 in Delaware Co., Oh.  d. Dec. 12, 1902  buried in Likens Cemetery, Marion Twp. Marion Co, OH 
   |     married Harriet Clark on Feb. 9, 1843  b. May 1, 1823 in Pickaway Co., Oh.   d.. July 7, 1890 in Marion, Marion Co., Oh. 
   |   buried in Likens Cem., Marion Twp. Marion Co, OH 
   |  “7 children died by 1883”     per  rhunterg@ix.netcom.com 
   | |-Nancy Clark 
   | |-Flora Clark 



   | |-R. Franklin Clark 
   | |-Callie E. Clark 
   | |-Minerva E. Clark 
   | |-Harry E. Clark 
   | |-James K. Clark 
   | 
   |-Matilda Clark b. 1823 d. 1870 
   | info: Ashbaugh, Frederick    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Belmont Roll:      Township: Boston Page:  0  
   |         Ashbaugh, Frederick  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Belmont Roll:  M432_661   Township: Boston Page:  407   Image: 97      
   |         Ashbaugh, Frederick    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Perry Roll:      Township: Jackson Twp Page:  0  
   |         Ashbaugh, Frederick  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Perry Roll:  M432_719   Township: Jackson Twp Page:  220   Image: 171  
   |    married Frederick Ashbaugh 
   | |-Orilla M. Ashbaugh  
   | 
   |-Enoch Harvey Clark b. March 21, 1827 in Marion Co, OH. 
   |             info: Clark, Enoch    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Greene Roll:      Township: Clifton Page:  0  
   | Clark, Enoch  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Greene Roll:  M432_683   Township: Clifton Page:  353   Image: 53      
   | Clark, Enoch    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Lorain Roll:      Township: Eaton Twp Page:  0  
   | Clark, Enoch  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Lorain Roll:  M432_705   Township: Eaton Twp Page:  424   Image: 360      
   | Clark, Enoch    State: Ohio Year: 1851   County: Marion Roll:      Township: Salt Rock Twp Page:  0  
   | Clark, Enoch  State: Ohio Year: 1850   County: Marion Roll:  M432_708   Township: Salt Rock Twp Page:  53   Image: 109    
   |      m1. Sarah Kent 
   | 
   |      m2. Delia HODGES 
   | |-Finley R. Clark b. June 13, 1857 d. May 10, 1879 
    | |-Charles R. Clark b. May 14, 1859 d. Jan. 4, 1906 
    | |-Carrie B. Clark   d. in infancy 
   | 
   |      m3. Ann Shoots  
   | |-Landry Cory Clark b. Aug. 26, 1864  “lived in Lincoln, Neb.” 
   | |-Eva Ann Clark b. April 19, 1866 in Marion Co., Oh. 
   | 
   |-Nancy Ann Clark b. June 17, 1834 in Marion Co, OH. d. March 7, 1868 in Marion, Marion Co, OH.  “to Woodland, Yolo Co., Ca. in 1860” 
   |      married John Switzer Cunningham on May 28, 1857 in Marion Co., Ohio    b. November 8, 1817 in Ireland (?)  
   |  d. May 5, 1877 in Santa Ana, Orange Co (formerly Los Angeles Co), CA moved to Woodland Ca., in 1863 
   | | 
   | |-Ida Marion Cunningham b. March 11, 1858 in Urbana, Champaign Co., IL  “also lived in Ca. & Co.” 
   | | 
   | |-Ione May Cunningham   “Onie” b. August 1, 1862 in Urbana, Champaign Co., IL d. Feb. 17, 1952 in Santa Cruz, Santa Cruz Co, CA. 
   | |          buried February 21, 1952 in Santa Cruz, Santa Cruz Co, CA. 
   | | 
   | |-Ernest Carroll/Carl Cunningham b. Sept. 24, 1865 in Woodland, Yolo Co, CA. d. May 2, 1948 in San Diego, CA 
   | | 
   | |-Eddy Clark Cunningham b. Sept. 22, 1859 in Urbana, Champaign Co., IL d. December 19, 1948   
   |  buried Dec. 21, 1948 in Lindsay Cemetery, (formerly Olive View), Lindsay, Tulare Co, 
   |      married (unk) 
   |  |-(unk) Cunningham 
   |       married (unk)  
   |   |-(unk) 
   |        married (unk) 
   |    |-Carolyn (unk)         Richard & Carolyn <rhunterg@ix.netcom.com> 
   |          married Richard Hunter 
   |-Olive Mary Clark b. Aug. 22, 1839 in Marion Co, OH. d. June 26, 1895 “in Marion Co., Oh in 1850  in Delaware Co., Oh. in 1888” 



         married Phillip Phillips  Sept. 27, 1860 b. Aug. 13, 1834 in Chautauqua, NY d. 1895 in Delaware Co., Oh. 
    |-Phillip Phillips Jr     d. 4 AUG 1898 Burial: Oak Grove Cemetery, Delaware, Delaware, OH 
    |-James Phillips 
 


